& A S S O C I A T E S, I N C .
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING • ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
CONSTRUCTION TESTING & INSPECTION
Sampling and Analysis Plan
Soil and Groundwater Sampling
Lots 25 and 26
Seitz Property
Brian Lane NW

Project No. 104-21020
April 26, 2021
Page No. 16
Table 3 - Sample Collection Summary
Sample
Number
Sample ID Matrix Location Depth
bgs
Event Type Method
TPH
G/D/X
BTEX Lead/
Arsenic
PAHs PCBs
1 2021-SS-1 surface soil Debris Pile 1 0-1 1 CS X
2 2021-SS-2 surface soil Debris Pile 1 0-1 1 CS X
3 2021-SS-3 surface soil Debris Pile 1 0-1 1 CS X
4 2021-SS-4 surface soil Debris Pile 2 0-1 1 CS X
5 2021-SS-5 surface soil Debris Pile 2 0-1 1 CS X
6 2021-SS-6 surface soil Debris Pile 2 0-1 1 CS X
7 2021-SS-7 surface soil Debris Pile 2 0-1 1 FD X
8 2021-SS-8 surface soil Former House and Drum
Area
0-1 1 CS X X X X
9 2021-SS-9 surface soil Former House and Drum
Area
0-1 1 CS X X X X
10 2021-SS-10 surface soil Former House and Drum
Area
0-1 1 CS X X X X
11 2021-SS-11 surface soil Former House and Drum
Area
0-1 1 FD X X X X
12 2021-SS-12 surface soil Drum Storage Area 0-1 1 CS X X X X
13 2021-SB-13 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-1 5-6.5 1 ES X X X X X
14 2021-SB-14 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-1 10-11.5 1 ES X X X X X
15 2021-SB-15 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-1 15-16.5 1 ES X X X X X
16 2021-SB-16 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-1 20-21.5 1 ES X X X X X
17 2021-SB-17 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-1 25-26.5 1 ES X X X X X
18 2021-SB-18 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-2 5-6.5 1 ES,
MS/MSD
X X X X X
19 2021-SB-19 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-2 10-11.5 1 ES X X X X X
20 2021-SB-20 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-2 15-16.5 1 ES X X X X X
21 2021-SB-21 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-2 20-21.5 1 ES X X X X X
22 2021-SB-22 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-2 25-26.5 1 ES X X X X X
23 2021-SB-23 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-3 5-6.5 1 ES X X X X X
Project No. 104-21020
April 26, 2021
Page No. 17
Sample
Number
Sample ID Matrix Location Depth
bgs
Event Type Method
TPH
G/D/X
BTEX Lead/
Arsenic
PAHs PCBs
24 2021-SB-24 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-3 10-11.5 1 ES X X X X X
25 2021-SB-25 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-3 15-16.5 1 ES X X X X X
26 2021-SB-26 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-3 15-16.5 1 FD X X X X X
27 2021-SB-27 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-3 20-21.5 1 ES X X X X X
28 2021-SB-28 subsurface soil Drum Storage Area MW-3 25-26.5 1 ES X X X X X
29 2021-SB-29 subsurface soil Debris Pile 1 MW-4 5-6.5 1 ES X X X X X
30 2021-SB-30 subsurface soil Debris Pile 1 MW-4 10-11.5 1 ES X X X X X
31 2021-SB-31 subsurface soil Debris Pile 1 MW-4 15-16.5 1 ES X X X X X
32 2021-SB-32 subsurface soil Debris Pile 1 MW-4 20-21.5 1 ES X X X X X
33 2021-SB-33 subsurface soil Debris Pile 1 MW-4 25-26.5 1 ES X X X X X
34 2021-SB-34 subsurface soil Debris Pile 1 MW-4 25-26.5 1 FD X X X X X
35 2021-SB-35 subsurface soil Debris Pile 2 MW-5 5-6.5 1 ES X X X X X
36 2021-SB-36 subsurface soil Debris Pile 2 MW-5 10-11.5 1 ES X X X X X
37 2021-SB-37 subsurface soil Debris Pile 2 MW-5 15-16.5 1 ES,
MS/MSD
X X X X X
38 2021-SB-38 subsurface soil Debris Pile 2 MW-5 20-21.5 1 ES X X X X X
39 2021-SB-39 subsurface soil Debris Pile 2 MW-5 25-26.5 1 ES X X X X X
900 QC 1 TB X
901 QC 1 TB X
902 QC 1 TB X
903 QC 1 TB X
950 QC 1 Temp
951 QC 1 Temp
952 QC 1 Temp
953 QC 1 Temp
101 2021-GW-101 Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-1 2 ES,
MS/MSD
3X 3X 3X 3X 3X
102 2021-GW-102 Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-2 2 ES X X X X X
103 2021-GW-103 Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-3 2 ES X X X X X
Project No. 104-21020
April 26, 2021
Page No. 18
Sample
Number
Sample ID Matrix Location Depth
bgs
Event Type Method
TPH
G/D/X
BTEX Lead/
Arsenic
PAHs PCBs
104 2021-GW-104 Groundwater Debris Pile 1 MW-4 2 ES X X X X X
105 2021-GW-105 Groundwater Debris Pile 2 MW-5 2 ES X X X X X
105 FD 2021-GW-
105FD
Groundwater Debris Pile 2 MW-5 2 FD X X X X X
904 QC 2 TB X
954 QC 2 Temp
201 2021-GW-201 Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-1 3 ES X X X X X
202 2021-GW-202 Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-2 3 ES,
MS/MSD
3X 3X 3X 3X 3X
203 2021-GW-203 Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-3 3 ES X X X X X
203FD 2021-GW-
203FD
Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-3 3 FD X X X X X
204 2021-GW-204 Groundwater Debris Pile 1 MW-4 3 ES X X X X X
205 2021-GW-205 Groundwater Debris Pile 2 MW-5 3 ES X X X X X
905 QC 3 TB X
955 QC 3 Temp
301 2021-GW-301 Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-1 4 ES X X X X X
301FD 2021-GW-
301FD
Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-1 4 FD X X X X X
302 2021-GW-302 Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-2 4 ES X X X X X
303 2021-GW-303 Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-3 4 ES X X X X X
304 2021-GW-304 Groundwater Debris Pile 1 MW-4 4 ES,
MS/MSD
3X 3X 3X 3X 3X
305 2021-GW-305 Groundwater Debris Pile 2 MW-5 4 ES X X X X X
906 QC 4 TB X
956 QC 4 Temp
401 2022-GW-401 Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-1 5 ES X X X X X
402 2022-GW-402 Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-2 5 ES X X X X X
402FD 2022-GW-
402FD
Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-2 5 FD X X X X X
403 2022-GW-403 Groundwater Drum Storage Area MW-3 5 ES X X X X X
Project No. 104-21020
April 26, 2021
Page No. 19
Notes

1 Initial Investigation
2 Q1 Groundwater Sampling
3 Q2 Groundwater Sampling
4 Q3 Groundwater Sampling
5 Q4 Groundwater Sampling
Sample
Number
Sample ID Matrix Location Depth
bgs
Event Type Method
TPH
G/D/X
BTEX Lead/
Arsenic
PAHs PCBs
405 2022-GW-405 Groundwater Debris Pile 2 MW-5 5 ES X X X X X
907 QC 5 TB X
957 QC 5 Temp
Project No. 104-21020
April 26, 2021